
Schedule 2 

AMENDMENT #1 
LTC SERVICE AGREEMENT 

BETWEEN 
LIFELABS LP 

AND 
THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF LONDON 

 
There is an agreement dated July 1, 2017 (the “Agreement”) between the Corporation of the City of London 
(“Facility”) and LifeLabs LP (“LifeLabs”).  Facility and LifeLabs wish to amend the Agreement by this amendment 
effective from July 1, 2020 (“Amendment #1”) 
 
For good and valuable consideration, the parties agree to amend the Agreement as follows: 
 
1. Section 3.1 is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following: 

 
The initial term of this Agreement was for three (3) years commencing on July 1, 2017 and ending on June 31, 
2020.  This Agreement is further renewed for an additional three (3) years commencing July 1, 2020 and ending 
on June 31, 2020. The initial term of this Agreement, together with all renewal terms, are referred to as the 
“Term”. The Agreement will be automatically renewed for additional successive periods of one (1) year each, 
unless either Party gives the other Party written notice of termination at least one-hundred and twenty (120) days 
prior to the expiration of the Term or any renewal term which terminates this Agreement in accordance with 
Section 6.1, Termination. 
 
 

2. Schedule B, Fees, the last sentence is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following: 
 
LifeLabs reserves the right to adjust the Fees subject to any adjustments as determined by the Ministry of Health  
and will provide advance written notice to the Facility at least sixty (60) days before implementing such 
adjustment to the Fees. 

 
The terms with initial capital letters in this Amendment #1 have the same meaning as the defined terms in the 
Agreement.  All other terms and conditions of the Agreement, not inconsistent with these changes, remain the same.  
Where any inconsistency arises, the terms of this Amendment #1 shall be paramount. 

Except as explicitly modified in this Amendment #1, all terms, conditions and provisions of the Agreement, as 
amended, shall continue in full force and effect.   
 
 
Facility and LifeLabs have executed this Amendment #1 by their authorized signing officers. 
 
 
 
LifeLabs LP       The Corporation of the City of London 
by its General Partner LifeLabs Inc.      
 
 
Per: ___________________________    Per: ___________________________ 
Name: Eva Cabral        Name:  Ed Holder  
Title:   VP Client Services         Title:    Mayor  
Date:        Date:  
 
 
Per: ___________________________    Per: ___________________________ 
Name:  Lawrence Mahan      Name:  Catharine Saunders  
Title: Commercial, General & Advanced Diagnostics    Title:    City Clerks    
Date:         Date: 
          
 


